Our Ref: 498/2021 April 2021



Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Dear Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust,

I have a Freedom of Information request regarding oncology treatments offered by your trust. Could you please answer the following four questions:

- 1) How many patients were treated (for any condition) in the past 6 months with:
 - Abiraterone
 - Apalutamide
 - Cabazitaxel
 - Darolutamide
 - Docetaxel
 - Enzalutamide
 - Ruxolitinib
- 2) Please provide the total number of patients treated in the last 6 months for
 - Myelofibrosis (ICD10 code D47.4)
 - Myelofibrosis (ICD10 code D47.4) patients over the age 65
 - Prostate cancer
 - Metastatic prostate cancer

total treated in the last 6 months (01/10/2020 - 31/03/2021)	
Myelofibrosis (ICD10 code D47.4)	21
Myelofibrosis (ICD10 code D47.4) – patients over the age 65	9
Prostate cancer	0
Metastatic prostate cancer	0

3) How many myelofibrosis (ICD10 code D47.4) patients has your trust diagnosed in the past 3 years?

As below

- Of these patients, how many were treated in the past 6 months with Hydroxyurea?
- Of these patients, how many have received no active treatment in the past 6 months?
- 4) How many metastatic prostate cancer patients were treated in the past 6 months with:
 - Abiraterone
 - Apalutamide
 - Cabazitaxel
 - Darolutamide
 - Docetaxel
 - Enzalutamide

Our pharmacy system doesn't store diagnosis data, so we're unable to determine this against the prescribed treatment. To ascertain this data, the Trust would need to perform an audit of each individual patient record, which wouldn't be achievable within the s.12 timescale of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.